

Order No. 26 dated 23.12.2021

Today is fixed for appointment of Ld. A.P.P. and production and appearance of the rest accused persons. 10 (Ten) accused persons on Court bail are present by filing hazira and 1 (One) accused person on Court bail namely Astopada Roy is absent by a petition on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. The petition is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant files hazira. Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

7 (Seven) accused persons are produced from J.C.

One report is received from Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, Uluberia, Howrah, which shows that the accused Swadesh Ray @ Sadesh Ray @ Bappa transferred to Presidency Correctional Home on 21.12.2021 for facility of better medical treatment as per advice of M.O., Uluberia S.D. hospital. Let it be kept with the record.

Accused Swadesh Roy @ Sadesh Ray @ Bappa is also produced from J.C.

No steps taken on behalf of the Prosecution.

A message has already received from Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, Uluberia, Howrah, intimating the custodial death of one accused person namely Tapas Santra @ Pancha.

Considering the above message it is evident that the accused Tapas Santra @ Pancha. has already expired and accordingly the case against the accused Tapas Santra @ Pancha be filed for ever.

**Let the name of the accused person namely Tapas Santra @ Pancha be filed for ever from the Charge Sheet. B.C. to do the needful.**

Issue reminder to Ld. P.P. Howrah.

A Xerox copy of document received from the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, Uluberia, Howrah, which shows that the **accused Sukumar Ghorui @ Jokar has transferred to Presidency Correctional Home on 09.07.2021** for facility of better medical treatment as per advice of M.O. of Uluberia S.D. hospital. Let it be kept with the record.

**In such context, let a copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, Kolkata with a direction to produce this accused Sukumar Ghorui @ Jokar, if he has been recovered, positively without fail on 29.01.2022.**

Contd. Order No. 26 dated 23.12.2021

**Fix 29.01.2022 for appointment of Ld. A.P.P. from Howrah and production and appearance of the rest accused persons.**

**Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore, Kolkata for compliance.**

**Let a copy of this Order along with earlier Order No. 21 dated 02.09.2021 be forwarded to Ld. Public Prosecutor, Howrah, for information and necessary action.**

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
(J.O. Code : WB00614)  
Amta, Howrah