

S.T. 119 of 2020  
CNR No. WBHW060000152020

Order No. 40 Dated 28.04.2023

The original case record has already been laid before the Ld. District Judge, Howrah, vide this Court's Letter No. 165/ADJ/Amta Dated 27.03.2023, in connection with Criminal Misc. Case No. 571/2022. Part record is available before this Court at this moment.

It appears from the copy of order of this Court Dated 09.12.2022 (Order No. 37) that total 21 (Twenty One) accused persons are charge sheeted, out of whom 11 are on bail and remaining 10 (Ten) accused persons are in custody. Out of 10 (Ten) accused persons, who were in custody, one has died which reduces the number of accused persons from 10 (Ten) to 9 (Nine), who are at present lying behind the bar and facing this trial. Remaining 11 (Eleven) accused persons, who are on bail, one has died, as reported, and a Death Report has called for but no such report is received, as yet.

Nothing is forthcoming before this Court regarding the fate of Criminal Misc. Case No. 571/2022 pending before the Court of Ld. District Judge at Howrah.

It is also pertinent to mention that on 16.01.2023 the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, in connection with C.R.M. (D.B.) – 139 of 2023 has been pleased to reject the bail of some of the co-accused and has also been pleased to direct this Court for expeditious disposal of this case after framing of charge.

Due to non availability of the original case record the proceeding of this case is lying in an impasse condition since 27.03.2023.

**In view of the above facts and circumstances the Officer-in-charge of Amta P.S. is directed to ensure the submission of Death report as to the truthfulness of death of accused Astapada Ray @ Asta Ray by the date fixed, positively.**

**A copy of this order be forwarded to the Officer-in-charge, Amta P.S. for compliance.**

All the 9 (Nine) accused persons, who are in J/C are produced and remanded to J/C till next date. Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons is requested to make this Court aware about the fate of Criminal Misc. Case No. 571 of 2022 pending before the Court of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, Howrah, on the date fixed.

Fixing **13.06.2023** for appearance and production of 9 (Nine) accused persons, who are in J/C.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Amta, Howrah  
(J.O. Code : WB00883)

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Amta, Howrah  
(J.O. Code : WB00883)