

**S.T. 119 of 2020**  
**CNR No. WBHW060000152020**  
**(Amta P.S. Case No. 136/2020 dated 19.05.2020)**  
**G.R. Case No. 813/2020**  
**Present : Sri. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, In-Charge**  
**(J.O. Code : WB 01300)**

Order No. 52 dated 21.02.2024 :-

The record is put up today by a put up petition submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely Samir Ghorui, Goutam Ghorui @ Fela, Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker, Biswanath Das, Raja Das @ Neru and Tarun Malik @ Serak.

Ld. P.O. is on leave, Ld. A.D.J., 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia is in-Charge.

The Ld. Advocate Mr. Vishwadev Samanta has submitted one Net copy of the Order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, in connection with C.R.M. (DB) 444 of 2024, Order dated 13.02.2024, and C.R.M. (DB) 444 of 2024, Order dated 20.02.2024, along with fresh Vakalatnama and endorsed that the Net copy of the Order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, is genuine.

Perused the Order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. Considered.

It appears that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to release the 6 (Six) accused persons / applicants "on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah, and on condition that the Petitioners shall appear before the Trial Court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever."

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons have filed bail bonds for the accused persons namely Samir Ghorui, Goutam Ghorui @ Fela, Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker, Biswanath Das, Raja Das @ Neru and Tarun Malik @ Serak, amounting Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each deposited by registered Court Surety Sri Saikat Roy, Dipak Majhi, Gorachand Rit, Pradip Mukherjee, Biswanath Mukherjee, Saroj Das and the local Surety namely Prasanta Kumar Samanta furnished local surety of Rs.10,000/- each for six accused persons by depositing a Gift Deed being No. 051306398 for the year 2023, Volume No. 0513-2023, Page from 170932 to 170946, having value of Rs.68,906/-(sixty eight thousand, nine hundred and six only).

**The bail bonds furnished are found correct and accepted.**

**The 6 (Six) accused persons namely Samir Ghorui, Goutam Ghorui @ Fela, Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker, Biswanath Das, Raja Das @ Neru and Tarun Malik @ Serak as such be released forthwith on bail, if they are not wanted in any other case.**

**To date (16.04.2024).**

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Amta, Howrah  
In-charge

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Amta, Howrah  
In-charge