

S.T. No.02(04) of 2025
S.T. No. 119 of 2020
CNR No. WBHW060000152020
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

Order No. 57 dated 21.04.2025 :-

Today is fixed for consideration of charge. 19 (Nineteen) accused persons on Court bail namely (1) Sk. Abu Taher @ Matab (2) Pulak Malik (3) Bhola Das (4) Avijit Malik (5) Samir Ghorui (6) Tarun Malik @ Serak (7) Suman Shaw (8) Kartick Shaw (9) Sajjan Roy @ Sujjan @ Chatka @ Mejka (10) Pratap Ray (11) Swadesh Ray @ Bappa (12) Subir Ray @ Gopal (13) Sanjay Das (14) Ganesh Das (15) Gautam Ghorui @ Fela (16) Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker (17) Utpal Malik (18) Raja Das @ Neru (19) Biswanath Das are present by filing hazira. The Learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge and the Ld. Defence Lawyer are present.

Heard both sides on the point of charge at length.

Perused the materials on record along with the statement of witnesses recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C. as well as under Section 164 Cr.P.C., Post Mortem report and the F.S.L. report and the statement of the accused persons leading to recovery of crime weapon and the documents as relied upon by the Prosecution U/S 173(5) Cr.P.C.

Considered. The report in Final Form appears to be well founded and there are sufficient materials to proceed against the accused persons namely (1) Sk. Abu Taher @ Matab (2) Pulak Malik (3) Bhola Das (4) Avijit Malik (5) Samir Ghorui (6) Tarun Malik @ Serak (7) Suman Shaw (8) Kartick Shaw (9) Sajjan Roy @ Sujjan @ Chatka @ Mejka (10) Pratap Ray (11) Swadesh Ray @ Bappa (12) Subir Ray @ Gopal (13) Sanjay Das (14) Ganesh Das (15) Gautam Ghorui @ Fela (16) Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker (17) Utpal Malik (18) Raja Das @ Neru (19) Biswanath Das with the charges punishable under Section 302/201/379/411/34 I.P.C.

Accordingly, the prayer for discharging the accused persons stands rejected. The charges are framed against the accused persons namely (1) Sk. Abu Taher @ Matab (2) Pulak Malik (3) Bhola Das (4) Avijit Malik (5) Samir Ghorui (6) Tarun Malik @ Serak (7) Suman Shaw (8) Kartick Shaw (9) Sajjan Roy @ Sujjan @ Chatka @ Mejka (10) Pratap Ray (11) Swadesh Ray @ Bappa (12) Subir Ray @ Gopal (13) Sanjay Das (14) Ganesh Das (15) Gautam Ghorui @ Fela (16) Sukumar Ghorui @ Joker (17) Utpal Malik (18) Raja Das @ Neru (19) Biswanath Das under Section 302/201/379/411/34 I.P.C. in a separate charge form and the same is tagged with the original record.

The contents of the charges are read over and explained to the accused persons to which they plead not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" respectively and claim to be tried in open Court.

Let the S.T. No. 119 of 2020 be registered as S.T. No. 02(04) of 2025.

Fixing 18.07.2025 for evidence of C.S.W. 1.

Prosecution to take steps, accordingly. Call for alamat, if any.

Inform all concerned.

Accused persons are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge
Amta, Howrah